

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

AUSTIN CODA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH  
CIRCUIT*

---

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The Destruction of the Plainview Hardware Store.....	1
B. Delayed Indictment and Arrest .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
I.....	3
II. ....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment protects defendants from unnecessary preindictment delay when the defendant is actually prejudiced, and the government provides no justifiable reason for the delay .....	5
A. The Balance of the <i>Lovasco</i> Factors Is in Mr. Coda’s Favor.....	6
1. Mr. Coda Was Actually Prejudiced at Trial by the Government’s Preindictment Delay .....	6
2. The Government Does Not Have a Justifiable Reason for Its Preindictment Delay .....	7
B. The Balancing Test Most Accurately Reflects Current Due Process Jurisprudence .....	9
1. The Government’s Actions Reflect a Reckless Disregard for the Circumstances and Imply Bad Faith .....	11
C. Due Process Protections Are Not Limited to Circumstances of Government Malfeasance .....	13
1. Indictments Delivered Within the Statute of Limitations May Still Violate Due Process.....	13
2. Requiring Defendant Prove the Government Acted in Bad Faith Contradicts Precedent and the Purpose of the Due Process Clause .....	14
II. Mr. Coda’s <i>Miranda</i> rights were violated as a result of his custodial interrogation and his failure to unequivocally invoke his right to remain silent must not be held against him. ....	16
A. Mr. Coda Was Interrogated by Arresting Officers.....	16
B. Mr. Coda Should Not Be Punished for Failure to Invoke a Privilege For Which He Was Not Dutifully Informed .....	19
C. <i>Salinas</i> Plurality Should Not Control as the Distinctions Between the Two Cases Present Discrepancies That Cannot Be Remedied; <i>Doyle</i> Presents An Analogous Legal and Factual Scenario and Should Control.....	22
1. <i>Salinas</i> is a three-justice plurality without a common rationale.....	22
2. <i>Salinas v. Texas</i> ’ Factual Scenario Differs in Material Respects from Mr. Coda. ....	23

3. Doyle v. Ohio Presents An Analogous Factual Scenario and Should Control. ....	25
D. This Court must turn the tide on <i>Miranda</i> jurisprudence in order to protect the fundamental Constitutional Rights of the Accused.....	26
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963) .....	13
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) .....	17
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) .....	20
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....	18
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1993) .....	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	17
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) .....	16
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Kladis v. Brezek</i> , 823 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Lisenba v. People of State of California</i> , 314 U.S. 219, 62 S. Ct. 280, 86 L. Ed. 166 (1941) .....	10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	22
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> , 993 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	24
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	Passim
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972) .....	5
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, 72 S. Ct. 205, 96 L. Ed. 183 (1952) .....	9
<i>Salinas</i> , 570 U.S. ....	Passim
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112, 90 S. Ct. 858, 25 L. Ed. 2d 156 (1970) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Sample</i> , 565 F.Supp. 1166 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Baxt</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	8
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22

<i>United States v. Familetti</i> , 878 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 379 F. Supp. 1349 (D.N.J. 1974) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 544 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783, 97 S. Ct. 2044, 52 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977) .....	Passim
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307, 92 S. Ct. 455, 30 L. Ed. 2d 468 (1971) .....	5, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Marler</i> , 756 F.2d 206 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 549 F.2d 670 (1977) .....	15
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	18, 19

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3295 .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	5, 16

## Other Authorities

Bruce A. Green, <i>The Difficulty and Necessity of Public Inquiry</i> , 123 Penn St. L. Rev. 589 (2019) .....	7
<i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004) .....	28
<i>Why Arrest</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. 307 (2016) .....	18
